BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application of Northeast)	
Ohio Gas Natural Gas Corp. for Approval of)	Case No. 20-0090-GA-AEC
a Reasonable Arrangement For Transporting)	
Natural Gas Pursuant To Section 4905.31)	
)	

APPLICATION AND STATEMENT – PUBLIC VERSION

Pursuant to R.C. 4905.31, Revised Code, Northeast Ohio Gas Natural Gas Corp. ("NEO") respectfully requests Public Utilities Commission of Ohio ("Commission") approval of a reasonable arrangement with Bloom Carroll Schools ("Bloom Carroll") for natural gas delivery service and the building of infrastructure to serve a new school in Carroll, Ohio. In support of the Application, NEO states as follows:

- 1. NEO is a public utility and a natural gas company subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (the "Commission") by virtue of R.C. 4905.02, 4905.03(E) and 4905.04, and maintains offices at 5640 Lancaster Newark Road NE, Pleasantville, Ohio, 43148.
- 2. Bloom Carroll is a school system serving Carroll, Ohio. Bloom Carroll is in the process of building a new elementary school in Carroll, Ohio.
- 3. Specific elements of the transportation service to Bloom Carroll new school merit deviations from NEO's approved tariffs or are not contained within their tariffs. Specifically, Bloom Carroll is building a new facility and would like budget certainty for that facility through a fixed monthly distribution charge rather than a volumetric charge as is currently anticipated in NEO's tariffs.

- 4. To accommodate Bloom Carroll's reasonable request, NEO and Bloom Carroll have agreed to a reasonable rate arrangement and have agreed to rates and other terms and conditions of service that differ from NEO's tariff (the "Agreement"). A copy of the redacted Agreement between NEO and Bloom Carroll is attached to this Application as Attachment A. The redactions represent confidential information, and by separate motion, NEO is requesting protective treatment of said confidential information.
- 5. NEO submits that the Agreement constitutes a reasonable arrangement under R.C. 4905.31 and should be approved.
- 6. Approval of the Agreement will allow NEO to provide reliable natural gas transportation service at an acceptable cost to Bloom Carrol's new school.
- 7. The provision of natural gas transportation service shall not impair or reduce the quality of transportation service to other NEO customers.
- 8. NEO submits that no hearing is required on this Application and that the public interest is served by the Commission expeditiously approving the same.

WHEREFORE, NEO respectfully requests the Commission approve the Agreement as a reasonable arrangement under R.C. 4905.31.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ N. Trevor Alexander

N. TREVOR ALEXANDER (0080713)

MARK T. KEANEY (0095318)

41 S. High St.
1200 Huntington Center

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 621-1500

Fax: (614) 621-0010 talexander@calfee.com mkeaney@calfee.com

Attorneys for Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.

This Agreement (Agreement) is effective only after being accepted, signed and returned to the Customer by Northeast Ohio Natural Gas, Corp. (NEONG).

1. Customer Account Information:

Account Number:

Account Name: Bloom Carroll Local School District

Service Address: 4955 Carroll Eastern Road

City/State/Zip: Carroll, Ohio 43112

Contact: Travis Bigam Title: Treasurer/CFO Phone: 614 834 6707

Email: travis.bigam@bloomcarroll.org

- 2. <u>TERM:</u> Ten years beginning with the October 2020 billing cycle (Billing Cycle) and thereafter on a month to month basis unless cancelled by either party with a 60-day notice or per the terms of the tariff. Start of the first Billing Cycle will be considered the effective date of the Agreement.
- 3. <u>CONDITIONS of SERVICE</u>: Per the terms and conditions of the NEONG GTS Tariff and rules and regulations for Transportation Service as filed with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio unless agreed to and modified by NEONG in Attachment A.

4. <u>RATES:</u>

Per Attachment A

5. Supplier:

Marketer:

Gas Natural Resources

Contact Name and Phone Number:

Greg Slone

614 354 7864

- 6. Electronic Measurement: N.A.
- 7. Contact Information:

For NEONG:

For Customer:

Northeast Ohio Natural Gas 5640 Lancaster-Newark Rd Pleasantville, OH 43148 Attn: Gas Supply Manager

Phone: 740 400 4301

Email: rsarver@egas.net

Bloom Carroll School Local School

5240 Plum Road Carroll, Ohio 43112 Attn: Treasurer/CFO

Phone 614 834 6707

- 8. <u>Cancellation:</u> This Agreement supersedes and cancels all previous Agreements, between the two parties, as of the effective date of this Agreement.
- 9. Notices: All notices related to this Agreement, except billing and interrupt of service will be sent to the addresses in item 7 of this Agreement.
- 10. Governing Law: This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.

11. Successors and Assigns: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon successors and assigns (including successive, as well as immediate, successors and assigns) of the parties hereto.

For Customer:			
Ву:	Blg_	Date:	1-10- Z020
Print Name	Travis Z) jgam	
Its:	Treasurer	ligger Pirk d-middlemid	
For NEONG:			
Klyn		Date: Dec	1. 19, 2019
President			

Attachment A

Receipt Point: 118-5 Columbia Gas Transmission

Delivery Point:
4955
4995 Carroll Eastern Road
Carroll, Ohio 43112

Transportation Rate: Fixed Monthly Charge!

System Unaccounted-for-Gas (UFG) Rate: 1%

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

1/15/2020 2:17:18 PM

in

Case No(s). 20-0090-GA-AEC

Summary: Application and Statement electronically filed by Mr. Trevor Alexander on behalf of Northeast Ohio Natural Gas Corp.